present value of future net cash flows discounted at a weighted average cost of capital rate of 11.19% at that date) due primarily to low natural gas prices. Natural gas prices
utilised for the 1 July 2010 reserve report improved slightly as compared to the 1 July 2009 reserve report and the Group's weighted average cost of capital rose to 11.64% as a
result of the equity raise and debt re-financing accomplished during the 2010 financial year. The net impact of the two aforementioned factors resulted in no additional impairment
expense or recovery for the period ended 30 June 2010. Accordingly, the Company has restated the affected amounts within the financial statements for the period ended and as
of 31 December 2009 and 30 June 2009 as appropriate per IAS 8 "Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors".
A summary of the effect of the East Cameron 317/318 field impairment on the period ended and as of 30 June 2010 is shown in the table below:

Previously
stated

31 December
2009
$000

Restated
31

December
2009
$000

Effect of
restatement

31 December
2009
$000

Effect on the statement of financial position
Property, plant and equipment 142,112 118,650 (23,460)
Deferred tax (3,852) 4,595 8,447
Net decrease in net assets (15,015)

Retained deficit 23,996 39,011 15,015
Net decrease in owners' equity 15,015

Previously
stated

30 June
2009
$000

Restated
30 June

2009
$000

Effect of
restatement

30 June
2009
$000

Effect on the statement of financial position
Property, plant and equipment 147,118 123,657 (23,461)
Deferred tax (7,299) 1,147 8,446
Net decrease in net assets (15,015)

Retained deficit 16,266 31,281 15,015
Net decrease in owners' equity 15,015

There was no effect on net loss per share, the Statement of comprehensive income or the Consolidated statement of cash flows for the periods ended and as of 31 December
2009, 30 June 2010 and 31 December 2010.
11. Subsequent events
Bank financing and strategic review
The Company announced on 23 December 2010 that it had commenced a strategic review process and had retained Macquarie Tristone as financial adviser to assist with this
review. It was further announced that Macquarie Tristone would undertake a review of a broad range of strategic options including, but not limited to, divesting some or all of the